

Anita Y. Milanovich (Mt. No. 12176)
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1627 West Main Street, Suite 294
Bozeman, MT 59715
Phone: (406) 589-6856
Email: aymilanovich@bopplaw.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

James Bopp, Jr. (Ind. No. 2838-84)
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
The National Building
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
Phone: (812) 232-2434
Fax: (812) 235-3685
Email: jboppjr@aol.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
HELENA DIVISION

Matthew Monforton,

Plaintiff,

v.

Jonathan Motl, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of Political Practices, **Tim
Fox**, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Montana, **Leo
Gallagher**, in his official capacity as Lewis
and Clark County Attorney, and **Marty
Lambert**, in his official capacity as
Gallatin County Attorney,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:14-cv-00002-DLC-
RKS

**Preliminary Injunction
Memorandum**

Oral Argument Requested

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Facts..... 2

Standard of Review..... 6

Argument..... 7

 I. Candidate Monforton is Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 7

 A. The Compelled-Vote-Reporting Provision Is Unconstitutionally Vague..... 8

 B. Montana’s Compelled-Vote-Reporting Provision Is an Impermissible Prior Restraint on Speech..... 10

 C. Montana’s Compelled-Vote-Reporting Provision Fails the Required Strict Scrutiny Review..... 14

 1. The Compelled-Vote-Reporting Provision is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech With Heavy Burdens..... 14

 2. The Compelled-Vote-Reporting Provision Fails Scrutiny..... 18

 II. Candidate Monforton Will Suffer Irreparable Harm..... 21

 III. The Balance of Hardships Favors Candidate Monforton. . . . 22

 IV. The Public Interest Favors An Injunction..... 23

Conclusion..... 24

Local Rule 7.1(d)(2)(E) Word Verification Certification..... 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU v. Heller, 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004). 14-15, 18, 23

Alexander v. U.S., 509 U.S. 544 (1993). 11

Brown v. Cal. Dept. of Transp., 321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003). 22

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 8, 18, 19

Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church v. Unsworth, 556 F.3d 1021
(9th Cir. 2009). 19

Carroll v. Commissioners of Princess Anne, 393 U.S. 175 (1968). 22

Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego, 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007). 7

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010). 1, 11-12, 16

Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise, 490 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007). 22

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976). 21

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007). 13

First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978). 13

Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998). 8, 9, 10, 15

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990). 13

Gitlow v. People of State of New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925). 1

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Com'n, 23 F.3d 1071
(6th Cir. 1994). 23

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995). 16, 17

Hyde Park Partners, L.P. v. Connolly, 839 F.2d 837 (1st Cir. 1988). 23

Jacobus v. Alaska, 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003). 7

Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Illinois, 378 F.3d 613
(7th Cir. 2004). 22-23

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006). 23

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009). 23

Lair v. Murry, 871 F. Supp. 2d 1058 (D. Mont. 2012). 2, 8-10, 23

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach, 574 F.3d 1011
(9th Cir. 2009). 13

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974). 16, 17, 18

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958). 1

N.A.A.C.P., Western Region v. City of Richmond, 743 F.2d 1346
(9th Cir. 1984). 21, 22

Pacific Gas & Electric Company, 475 U.S. 1 (1986). 17, 18

Paramount Land Co. LP v. California Pistachio Com’n, 491 F.3d 1003
(9th Cir. 2007). 22

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988). 20

Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court, in and for County of Carson City,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002). 6, 22, 23

Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969). 21

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975). 11

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego, 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011). 6, 7

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2013). 20

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).. . . . 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008). 6

Yahoo!, Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006). 21

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I. 1

MCA § 13-35-106(3).. . . . 3, 10

MCA § 13-35-225(1).. . . . 9

MCA § 13-35-225(3)(a). *passim*

MCA § 13-37-128. 3

Public Law 111-148, <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/PLAW-111publ148/pdf/PLAW-111publ148.pdf> 4. 4
